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CITY OF NEWTON S
28 o =

IN BOARD OF ALDE . 7, =
April 6, 2015 o

REINEREN

That the Board, finding that the public convenience and welfare will be .sluhs—':tiall‘y :

served by its action, that the use of the site will be in harmony with the conditions, sa safeguards
and limitations set forth in the Zoning Ordinance, and that said action will be without subsﬁanual
detriment to the public good, and without substantially derogating from the intent or purpose of
the Zoning Ordinance, grants approval of the following SPECIAL PERMIT/SITE PLAN
APPROVAL and EXTENSION OF A NONCONFORMING STRUCTURE to allow a for-profit
educational use, to construct a new vestibule and second floor addition, and to modify the
existing parking lot, as recommended by the Land Use Committee for the reasons given by the
Committee through its Chairman, Alderman Marc Laredo:

1. Literal compliance with the design requirements for parking facilities regarding perimeter
‘ landscapmg, interior landscaping, width of parking stalls, and parking within the setbacks
is impracticable due to the 1c>cat1on1 size, and shape of the lot. (§30-19(i), §30-19(h)(1),

drop off loop to serve the clients of the dance studio. (830-19(h)(5), §30-19(m))

3. The proposed second floor addition will result in an increase in the required setback
because of the increased building height, thereby increasing the existing nonconforming
setback. The decrease in the setback will not be substantially more detrimental than the
existing nonconforming structure is to the neighborhood, as the site is surrounded by
commercial buildings and vacant land, the proposed addition results in a modest increase
in the bulk and mass of the building and the proposed addition itself is fully conforming
to all required setbacks. (§30-21(b))

4. The specific site is an appropriate location for the proposed for-proﬁt dance center

§30-19(m))
2. The installation of tandem parking stalls is in the public interest, as it utilizes space
within the parking lot more efficiently, allowing for the creation of a one way pick up and

center has been operating across the street from the site for over 30 years. (§30-24(d)(1),
§30-5(2)(2))

5. The specific site is an appropriate location for a structure with a building height of 27 feet
because it is located within a mixed use area, and is abutted by commercial uses and the
Massachusetts Turnpike. (§30-24(d)(1), §30-15 Table 3)

6. The proposed for-profit educational use, as developed and operated, w111 not adversely

§ because it is located within a mixed use area proximate to a village center, and the dance

affect the neighborhood. (§30-24(d)(2)) A Fros Gopy
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7. There will be no nuisance or serious hazard to vehicles or pedestrians, as the re-striping
of the parking lot and the one-way traffic flow will improve circulation within the site
and take pick-up and drop-off off Border Street, thus 1mprovmg traffic flow. (§30--

24(dB3))
8. Access to the site over streets is appropriate for the types and numbers of vehicles
involved. (§30-24(d)(4))

#38-15
PETITIONER: Paul Langione, Trustee
LOCATION: 38 Border Street, Ward 3, on land known as SBL 33, 15, 23
containing approx. 27,874 sq. ft. of land +
OWNER: Paul Langione, Trustee Wﬁa Dme T ana. L"l ic 1
pMI0
ADDRESS OF OWNER: 23 Commonwealth Avenue, Unit #4 T
Boston, MA 02116
TO BE USED FOR: Dance Studio (for-profit educational use)

EXPLANATORY NOTES: §30-5(2)(2), to allow a for-profit educational use (dance studio) in
a Manufacturing district; §30-21(b), to extend the nonconforming
side setback, because the setback requirement is increased for the
increase in the building height; §30-15 Table 3, to allow a building
height of 27 feet, where 24 feet is allowed by right and 36 is
allowed by special permit; §30-19(h)(1) and §30-19(m), to locate
parking in the front, side, and rear setbacks; §30-19(h)(2) and §30-
19(m), to allow a width of 8’8’ for parking stalls #21, #20, #19,
#18, # 17 #16, #4, #54#6, #7, # 8 and #9 where 9 is required;
§30-19(h)(5) and §30-19(m), to allow tandem parking stalls; §30-
19(i) and §30-19(m) to waive the perimeter landscape screening
and interior landscaping requirements.

ZONING: ‘ Manufacturing

Approved subject to the following conditions:

1. All buildings, parking areas, driveways, walkways, landscaping and other site features
associated with this Special Permit/Site Plan Approval shall be located and constructed
consistent with:

a. Proposed Site Plan, prepared by Otte & Dwyer, Inc., signed and stamped by Davxd A.
Dwyer Jr., Professional Land Surveyor, dated February 4, 2015.

b. Landscape Plan, prepared by Fisher Design Group, dated February 4, 2015.
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c. Floor Plans and Elevations, prepared, signed and stamped by Vivian D. Low,
Registered Architect, consisting of the following three (3) sheets.

i.  Al.11-Floor Plans, dated February 6, 2015
ii.  Al.12 - Second Floor Plan, dated February 7, 2015
iii. A2.01 - Elevations/Building Sections, dated February 6, 2015

. The petitioner shall submit a landscape plan identifying the types of proposed plantings for

review and approval by the City’s Depariment of Planning and Development. All new

landscaping shall be maintained in good condition and shall be replaced with similar

materials as necessary.

. The petitioner shall mark parking stalls #1, #2, #3, #31, #32, #33, #34 and #35 as “employee”

or “staff” only parking. 4

. The dumpster shall be located to the south of the existing building where it is not visible

from the public way. Trash pickup shall not occur during the business’s operating hours.

. The petitioner shall construct an asphalt sidewalk with granite curbing, at their sole expense,

along the street frontage of the existing building, up to the eastem driveway. The petitioner

shall submit an engineered plan for the installation of the sidewalk to the City’s Engineering

Division of the Department of Public Works for their review and approval.

. The petitioner shall reduce the width of parking stalls #21, #20, #19, #18, # 17 #16, #4,

#5,46, #7, # 8 and #9 as labeled on the site plan, by four inches, which will increase the

pedestrian walkway along the street frontage by a total of two feet.

. The petitioner shall install a “Do Not Enter” sign at the exit driveway (east) facing Border
Street. ‘ o

. No Building Permit shall be issued pursuant to this Special Permit/Site Plan Approval until

the petitioner has:

a. Recorded a certified copy of this Board Order for the approved Special Permit/Site
Plan Approval with the Registry of Deeds for the Southem District of Middlesex
County.

b. Filed a copy of such recorded Board Order with the City Clerk, the Department of
Inspectional Services, and the Department of Planning and Development.

c. Obtained a written statement from the Planning Department that confirms the
Building Permit plans are consistent with plans approved in Condition #1.

. No Final Inspection/Occupancy Permit for the use covered by this Special Permit/Site Plan
Approval shall be issued until the petitioner has:

a. Filed with the City Clerk, the Department of Inspectional Services, and the
Department of Planning and Development, a statement by a registered architect or
engineer certifying compliance with Condition #1.

b. Submitted to the Department of Inspectional Services and the Department of Planning
and Development, a final as-built survey plan in paper and digital format.

c. Filed with the City Clerk and the Commissioner of Inspectional Services, a statement
from the Planning Department approving final location, number and type of plant
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10. Notwithstanding the provisions of Condition #9¢c. above, the Commissioner of Inspectional
Services may issue one or more certificates of temporary occupancy for all or portions of the
buildings prior to installation of final landscaping provide that the petitioner shall first have
filed a bond, letter of credit, cash or other security in the form satisfactory to the Director of
Planning and Development in an amount not less than 135% of the value of the
aforementioned remaining landscaping to secure installation of such landscaping.

Under Suspension of Rules
Readings Waived and Approved

24 ycas O nays

The undersigned hereby certifies that the foregoing copy of the decision of the Board of Aldermen
granting a SPECIAL PERMIT/SITE PLAN APPROVAL is a true accurate copy of said decision,
the original of which having been filed with the CITY CLERK on April 9, 2015 . The undersigned
further certifies that all statutory requirements for the issuance of such SPECIAL PERMIT/SITE
PLAN APPROVAL have been complied with and that all plans referred to in the decision have
been filed with the City Clerk.

ATTEST:

7

{SGD) DAVID A. OLSON., City Clerk ON Ci
Clerk of the Board of Aldermen

L, David A. Olson, as the Clerk of the Board of Aldermen and keeper of its records and as the City
Clerk and official keeper of the records of the CITY OF NEWTON, hereby certify that Twenty days
have elapsed since the filing of the foregoing decision of the Board of Aldermen in the Office of the
City Clerk on % and that NO APPEAL to said decision pursuant to G.L. ¢. 40A, §17 has been
filed thereto. ~
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SGD)DAVID A. OLSON, Ci
Clerk of the Board of Aldermen




